2018 Second Extraordinary Session

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 16 BY SENATOR LONG

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate Reggie Wayne on being named to the 2018 Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame in Natchitoches, Louisiana, each year collaborates with the Louisiana Sports Writers Association in selecting a limited number of sports figures who embody the character, skill, and talent to be named to the Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame Induction Class includes Reggie Wayne; and

WHEREAS, Wayne, a New Orleans native, prepped at John Ehret High School; and

WHEREAS, while attending the University of Miami, Wayne caught one hundred seventy-three passes for two thousand five hundred ten yards and twenty touchdowns for the Hurricanes; and

WHEREAS, following his college career, Wayne was drafted in the 2001 National Football League draft as the thirtieth pick in the first round by the Indianapolis Colts; and

WHEREAS, Wayne became one of the league's most productive wide receivers, catching eighty-two touchdowns, and one thousand seventy receptions for fourteen thousand three hundred forty-five yards; and

WHEREAS, Wayne's numerous accolades include being selected first team All Pro in 2010, second team All Pro in 2007 and 2009, and being selected by his peers to the Pro Bowl team six times; and

WHEREAS, the crowning achievement of Wayne's career culminated in the Indianapolis Colts' victory in Super Bowl LXI over the Chicago Bears; and

WHEREAS, in the time of free agency, Wayne also has the distinction of playing his entire career for one team - the Indianapolis Colts.

SCR NO. 16

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate Reggie Wayne on being named to the 2018 Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Reggie Wayne.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES